TFC Noteholders and Bondholders, in the total amount of $475,157,340, were valid and actionable. 

57. On March 7, 1997, for his role in the TFC Ponzi Scheme, Hoffenberg was sentenced 

to twenty years' in prison, a term of supervised release, as well as a one million dollar ($1,000,000) 

fine, approximately four hundred seventy-five million dollars ($475,000,000) in restitution, and 

court surcharges. 

58. The Sentencing Opinion sets forth fraudulent wrongful acts which were committed 

by Hoffenberg "and his co-conspirators." The Affidavit of Hoffenberg, annexed hereto, makes 

abundantly clear that Defendant Epstein and the Defendant Entities were Hoffenberg's co-